Packers and Stockyards Program that he is in full compliance with the Act, the Regulations, the 

Understanding Regarding Suspension and Civil Penalty Terms (“Understanding”) accompanying 

this order, and this order.

Respondent is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of Thirty Three Thousand Dollars 

($33,000.00), which will be held in abeyance, provided that respondent complies with the 

cease and desist provisions (1 )-(5) set forth above and the prohibition from engaging in 

business subject to the act, as set forth in this Consent Decision and the terms of the